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BLACK & VEATCH..

8400 Ward Parkway, P.0O. Box B405, Kansas City, Missouri 84114, (913) 458-2000
FAX NUMBER: 913-458-2934 913-458-2936 913-458-2939

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TO: AlLinero B&V PROJECT: 59140
COMPANY: FDEP B&V PHASE: 0030
FAX NUMBER: 850-922-6579 B&V FILE:
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 850-921-9523
FROM: Tim Hiilman PAGE: [ oF #
EXTENSION: 7928 LOCATION: P3B4 DATE: 1/5/99

NOTE TO RECEIVING OPERATOR

In the event of incomplete transmission, please call (913) 458-7218.

iy,

TRANSMITTAL DATE/TIME: OPERATOR'S INITIALS - ..

SUBJECT:  KUA Unit 3 Draft Permit Application VOC ton per year Calculation

MESSAGE: Al,

As we discussed in our conference call this morning (1/5/99), piease find below revised VOC
emission calculations that demonstrate VOC emissions are less than 100 tpy. The emissions are
based on the highest gas and oil Ib/h VOC emission levels assessed and included in the PSD Air
Permit Application for the GE 7FA machine. The applicable turbine performance data sheets
from Atlachment 1 of the PSD Air Permit Application for Unit 3 are altached !o this fax for

reference.

Maximum VOC Ib/h emission rates for the GE 7FA are as follows:
Gas 3.2 Ib/h: al conditions of 102 F with evaporative cooling and duct firing.
Ol 7.7 Ibm: at conditions of 19 F.

Assuming an entire year of gas firing, the calculated VOC tpy is as follows:
(3.2 Ib/h)(8760 h/yr)/(2000 Ib/ton) = 14.0 tpy

Assurning an 720 hiyr of oil firing, the calculated VCC tpy is as follows:
(7.7 Ib/h)(720 hiyr)/(2000 Ibfton} = 2.8 tpy

Assuming 8,040 hiyr of gas firing and 720 hiyr oil firing, the calculated VOC tpy is as follows:
[(3.2 Ib/)(8040 hiyr) + (7.7 Ib/h)(720 hiyr)[/(2000 Ibfton) = 15.6 tpy A

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 513-458-7928.
Regards

Tim Hillman

cc.  Ben Sharma, KUA, 407-847-0787 (FAX)
-_\
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KLJA Cana Isiand Unit 3

GE 7FA 1x1 Combined Cydle ~ 100 Percent Load - Duct Firing - NG & DO~
iCasa Name Casa 23 Casa 24 1' Case 25 Case 26 5
FCTG Mocel GE T241FA GE7241FA |  GET241FA GE7241FA ¢
ICombustor’NOx Emission Rate OLN/5 pem DLN/1Sppm - DLN/4Z ppm DLN4Zppm  F
{CTG Fusi Type _ Natural Gag NatumiGas | Disthiate Distitale 3
TG Load Level [percent of Base Load) Base Basa i Base t Basa :
Performance Refsrence GE 05/2t/8 GEOS21M8 | GEDS21M8 |  GEOS21M8 |
|[Evaporatre Cooler On/Off On [0, On on
IMRSG Duct Firing On/ON On On On On
N e
AmBinet Temperaiure, F 02 L 02 02
Ambient Ratatve Humidily, % [13 5 45
TG Comprassor inwst Tempanature, F 847 102 847 73
T Compr. Inket Relatve Humidity, % ] 1 [7] 45
Almosphenc Pressure. psia 14.650 14556 14.650 14,656 |
e Elevation, 1 75 ] T8 T
, 4.5 45 43 4.5
Loss, . H20 140 401 140 4.0
vl Type Natural Gas Naturzl Gas Drstilate | Distiate |
CTGs ] 7 i i
CTG Truiput, KW LEeE:) 141,500 181,500 151,300
LI ()] 5 850 .50 10,284 10.480}
] [ - b .
Input, (LHV} 1.480. 7,400.85 i 185860 - 158682
npid, (AHV) TEAZ. 12 1,554 22 1, 108.23 1,505.07]
ow, 5 70,550 68.770 [LRE] \
n Flow. Bh 1] ] 94,100 92,960 |
1o/ ] 0 1)
~0.000 0.000 1.055 1100
3,307,000 3,184,500 3,415,600 3,296,650
EALE 1,957 1131 1,145
302 3872 6.8 3253
. 20714 L TR
192 Ll paf:]
1] (] ] [}
180 180 180 8.0
3] 5856 Y20 9.0
I
1y
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KUA Cane Island Unit 3

GE 7FA 1x1 Comnbined Cycle 4 * 100 Perceni Load - Duct Firing - NG &DO"
H i
Case Name . ! Case2d ;  Case2d .  Case25 E Cesa 26
CTG Model GET241FA ;| QET241FA | QE7T24IFA | GET241FA
Combusior/NQx Emission Rate : DLNAsppm + DOLNASppm | OLNM2ppm 1 DLN4Zppm |
CTG Fuel Type ® NaluralGas i  Natural Gas - Distitate 1 Distifate {
CTG Load Lave! (percent of Base Load) ] Base Base ! Base | Base
ICTG Performance Reference i GE 05721198 GE 0672198 GEDA2188 '  GEOS2i88
Evaporative Cooler OnOQFf i on of On oft
JHRSG Duct Firing OniOff on on On On
_ 1 -
Y6 Exhaust Analysts (Volume Basis - Wel)
[=}] 121 12.43% T1.06% 17.50% |
[=]+7] ER{ 3.65% 5% %75
HZO 0. 18% 10.05% 2% ] 1L30%|
NZ AR %1 ohe% T AR
AT 0.91% 0.52% 0.50% 0.85%
502 0 60001% 0.00001% 5.00114% 0.00174% |
Yol 0.0%] 100.00% 100.00% 700.00% |
[at CTG exhaus! flange)
%@m (87 50 150 200, 420
I NG I/h as NOT 598 (Y} =S T8
CO, pprmvd 150 150 20.0 X
CO. ppvw 13.4 135 17.4 17y
, PRy 0z 123 25 X 4.6
X [*}] [FA{ CEX 14
UHC, ppmvd T.85 7.79 802, ... 798
DHC. ppmww 7.00 7.00f ~1.00 T.00
T UHC, ppmvd & 15% 02 6.41 L] B8 682
i URC, B/f e CH4 % 1268 13.54 13.94
VoL, ppmwd 137 .38 4.01 .59
VOT, ppmvw 1.80 1.40 3.50 350
VoL, ﬁvd 9 15% 02 1.28 1.30 2.88 291
T\ & CHA 284 2.54 B. 57
802, ppimvd 0.13 0.13 1812 1267
[ 507, ppmvw 017, 0.1 1145 137
. ibh 0.90 0.835 39,07 85,23 |
SOCUANS = PH0). ih {diy fterabies ony) 500 18.00] X 300
TG Fust LRV, Biufin 70 9ED 20, 18,586 18,585
TG Fue) AV, Budb 23,277 28,277 15,845 719,845
| HHVIRV Fato 7.3 T 1e8rry .06
CTG Fusl Composition (Ultmate Analysis by Weight)
Ar 0.000000% O.000000% | OU00000% | 0.000000%]
[ B TA0AETOR Y TADA35T0% | B5435000% | #6.135000% |
ImHZ 24, 256060 % 24 2566560% T3 R00000% | 10.000000%
Nz C.57T950% | 0 575950% 0.01 0.015000% |
1 02 1123750% T80 % — D.OOODA T 0.000000%
5 0.000640% 0.000640% 0.050000% 50500005,
Yol 100.00% WO O%(  10000%F  100.00%)
CTG Wet (Toia) Exhaust Gas Analysis
[ Wolecuias VL, Iimal WAz 8498 Wy 287
4 931 5%.798 51530 54847
%\mm, Wb 0753 40.58 0,07 0.5
ust Gas Flow, acim 3,222 Bb5 2,153,445 PR 1 X1 2,214 308
[“%pechc Voume, sctib_ i3.40 1145 NNAE Y]] B 1347
[ Exhaust Gas Flow, acim 743524 TIRZTT 758 166 T
xhaust Gas Flow, bh 3,307, 3,184,000 3416, 17, D
[
Il
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KUA Cana Isiand Untt 3

ESASiY

AU

i

oy N

GE 7FA 1x1 Combined Cycla L “100 Percent Load - Duct Firing -NG 8 DO *
p L4
. Name Case 23 ‘l Case 24 ‘ Case2s Case 2¢
ICTG Mode! GE7241FA ¢ GEV200FA ., GET24MFA | GET241FA
{Combustor/NOx Emission Rate DLN/15 ppm l DLN/Sgpm | DLN/42ppm 4 OLN/42 ppm
"CTG Fuel Type NaturalGas |  Matural Gas | Distitate B Distilate
TG Load Lavel (parcent of Baea Load) Base d Base’ Bass A Base
TG Performance Reference i GEOM2MA | GEO052198 GEO5/24M8 | GEO052148
Evaporative Cooler On/Oft i On ; off i On f on
HRSG Duct Faing On/Off On : On on i Oon
Iﬁuck Exhaust Analysis (Volurne Basis - Wal) Ji Il
[ 0.81% 0.81% o sase 0.68%
co? 379% 374%1 £33%
“HZO 10,56% W% 12 Ei% .
NZ T2 5% 7285% 1 70.01% 0% |
02 1o | 122%%1 10.96% 1.08%
[ 502 3.0000T% T.00001% 0.00116% 0.00118%
TO0.00% | T 100.00% 100.00% 160.00% |
itack Exrausi Cas Aniysss (Welr
" clacular W Taltmol 28 41 pLRE] KK N 1
Tas Congiant, §-bHBM-X S4BV Z4.8101 T4.030 2% 540
TEpechc Vohama, Wb 16 97 1688 19.30 LEX K
[ Exfaust Gas Fiow, achm ESRLLY 894 653 1,099, 1557,
Voluma, scihb 1350 T3.46 13.4 1347
“Extausi Gas Flow, scim 744 494 774,67 768,370 740,483
| Exhaust Gas Flow, Ibh 33 3185750 3417570 3.208.410
[Emissions (at Stack exil) _ .
NOX, p uE 15.2 152 418 4181
1 ROx, b/ 83 NOZ withoul GCR [:<X1] B 5 2/5.8
Px, mggﬁ% 02 with SCR 40 40 {11 113
O, Ibvh as [ol:] 243 ) 764 732
NH3 alip, pord @15% G 0.0 6.0 18.0 10.0
- 274 27.2 1] 345
185 6.4 208 71.2
{ CO. ivh without Tatalyst 45.4 487 812 #1.0]
) 2 without Catalyst 131 154 14.7 152
, Calalyst 5.5 164 L) 13
[~CO. (/h whh Calalyst 8.4 &7 B2 1.0
—CO, ppmvd & 16% 02 with Catalyat T4 134 4 8%
75027, ppmvd [RL} GXE] 13.28 13.24
(502 pormew 0.12 9.12 11.56 11,80
507 bh 0.83 0.88 X 56.58
UHE, ppmwd 4 9.2 8.7 93
. PPITVe B4 8.3 78 8.1
UHC, % U2 £ 76 82 8.8
- It/ @3 158 151 147 5.2
VOC, pprvd 19 1% 21 [ ¥
VOC., pprivw 1.7 17 a6 a7
X 02 1E kX4 30
. 3.0 7.0 7.0
=PM1D), /N ry Siterabias onty) Y6\ 188 [:¥] 435
_ Y
LR \
7. Values shown above are for one combustion RrbneHRSG uni only.
2. Sampie analysis for natural ges fuel received from KUA, sulfur 810.2 gr/100 scf added tustration purposes oaly.
3. T3% efioctve SCR and no CO catnlyst
4, Parculates are fron and back hatf,
§. CTG performance from General Electric data recsived 572198 for KUA, R TR
8. Duct Bumar NOx, IMMBtu (HHVY is 0.0800
7. Duct Bumer CO, bME (HHV) is 0.1000 L ST '
&, Duct Bumes Particutate, ivMBtu (HHV) is 0.0150
9. Duct Bumer URC (CHR), IvMBtu (HHV) ts 0.0800
10. Duct Bumer VO (CH4), RVMBtU (HMV) B 0.0120
BAV Project £9140.0031
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KUA Cane island Unit 3 f\ —
I} 1 100 Percent Load - Distillate Of ©

GE 7FA 1x1 Combined Cycle
i i
. Neme Case 12 J Case1s | Casetd :  Casat$ Case 16 l!
G Model GE7241FA  §!| GE7241FA | GE7241FA | GETM1IFA GET2IFA
O Emission Rate DILN/A2 ppm DUN/42ppn |  DLN4Zppm i DLNM2 ppm DLN42ppm 1
Fusl Type Distilate Distitate i  Distlste . Distilate Distate |
Load Level {percant of Base Load) Base Base ‘ Base 1 Base Base !
G Performance Reference GE 0521198 GE 05/21/98 GEQN21%8 | GEONZI98 GEDs/Mme |
Cooler ON/ORt ! o On Oft ; On on :
MRSG Duct Firing OnOT .| on on on i or on F
| |
Ambinet Tempersturs, F- T 10 72 T2 102 104
Amibrent Relative Humiddy, % L) 1A 1L} [ a5
Tniet Termperature, F hE:] "B5.7 T2 .7 102
. \ 85 95 74 92 [
Almospheric Pressure. pia 14658 14.656 14856 14. 14 658]
[Sin Elevadon, # I3 7% 75 75 75
I ..
riet Loas, in. HeO 48 4.5 45 — 43 %5
Loss, in, A20 14,0 40 a0 - .- . A0, .
Eﬂ Fuel Type Distitate late Distilato Distilate Distiate
of CTSs 1 L 1 . 1 1
g 180,300 172,500 174,600 161, K
) [(4315] 10,050 10,110 16,1500 10,280 10,480
G TG Hest Input, MBOWH [LAV) ] P00 1S4 1, 740.7 3] 1,558, 158552
ICTG Heat Input, MBiwh [HHV) 2.035. 7,570, 7.858.6 1760, 1,083.03
ICTG Fuel Flow, 1B 102,770 04,660 93,860 88,1 ;
TTC Water Infection Flow, Bh 731,780 10,7 711,020 54,1 53,000
(CTG Stoam Inyecton Flow, Ioh: (1] 0 1] [] 4
S Tipcion Ratio T. TAT0 1788 1.038l_ —{75¥]
TG Exaust Flow, A 3,9014007 3.586.520 3.552.540 5.41EW" 3,250 580
CTE Exhausi Temperaiue, F 1088 1,412 TA18 1481 7,348]
Iuct Burner Heal Trput, MERWH (LAV) 5 5 5 — 5] 5
Duct Burner Heat inpul, MBWh (HTVY 0, 0 0 1] L)
i
. F FLj 282 2871 284 261
Pressure, i, H20 sbove Fatm 0 ] ] Df
Tack Dameter, il . LEX) 18.0 16.0 18.0 18,0
ooclty, Vs 814 759 745 72 :0]
L I |
4 s \
. BV Projoct 56140.0031 Page 1 08/05/08
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KUA Cane Istand Unit 3

GE 7FA 1xy Combined Cycle | * 100 Percent Load - Distillate Oal *
ZCase Name Caser2 | Camess | Casatd Ef Case 15 5 Casa 16
HCTS Model | GE72IFA | GET241FA " GE 7241FA ﬁ GE7241FA | GE7241FA
icombustor’NOx Emission Rate | OlLNMzopn ©  DLN42ppm DLN4Zpem | DLNM2ppm 7 DLW42ppm
:gra Fuel Type o Bose i Distilate ; Distilate i Distilate ; Distitate i Distillate
ICTG Load Level (peroant |.oad) X Base ' Base : Base F Base | Base
ICTG Performance Reference i GEOS&/21/98 , GEDS21/88 . GEOS2158 © GEOL2198 | GEON2178
{Eveporative Coolar OVOR! ! on ) on i off i On of
i‘HRSG Duct Firing On/Of ” of .4; off l on i| o ot
=T Exhaust Analysis (Voume Basis - Wei) T !
07 A 1138% 113% 118% T1.06%] T15%
o2 [ LA §34% 5% B.25% 5%
HZO 10 60% 11 90% 11.80% 13TT% 12,325
N2 71.76% 7o 73% T051% 70.02% TC3TR
A 050 087% 0.69% B.88% | 0.60% |
{502 00017 %) 0.00116% 0.O0T16% 0.00714% 0.007i4%
ot TO00%T T00.00%1 ‘ ]
(at CTG exhaust flange)} ;
. 5% 02 430 42.0 az0). ., 42D 2.0
| NOx, b ag NO2 328,85 302.6 2994 = 2851 b2 X ]
CO, ppmvd 20.0 20.00 200). % . 200 20.0
CO, ppmvw 17.5 17.5 7.8 11.4 17.9
i €O, W (7] 145 143 144 144 138
i €O 60.8 627 622 594 57.3)
. pomvd 783 785 754 507 798
UHE, pprvw 7.00] 750 7.0 7 7 o0
UHG, pprrvd @ 15% 02 LI T T 4] L¥:]
UHC, ivh as CH4 15.44 iL¥1j 1413 T304 8.4
VOC, pprmva 397 k514 57 T %
~VOT, 350 350 A5 -4 350
W%’STO? 284 —2.85 788 +15] L 1]
VST, b/ as CHA 7.72 7.93 7. 6.52 .57
(852, pemvd 12,041 13.18 1347 15.12 L]
502, “iTB8Y 782 T1.81 1148 LK)
502, ﬁ 0257 3458 5357 89.07 9523
[“Parkculales (TSP & P10}, 67 (dry filerabies oaly) #4004 4400 44.00 43100 3.0
(
CTG Fusl [HV. Bofb 18,58% 18, BB Ia%88| 18,588
ICTG Fuel HAV, Blu'b T5.545 19,342} 73.548 10,845 19,548
[ HAYILAY Rebo 10677 19677 10677 10677 10877 ]
AT ( - : 0.600000% 0-H00000% Q
I . T B.000000%) __ 0.000000%1 ___ 0.000000%|
[5 §6.135000% | 5.1 88.135000% | B6.135000% B8 V350007
17 13. 3 T3.500000% LKE T3.00000% |
N2 0.015000%1 0.015 0.016000%]  0.015D00%] "0.015000% 1
02 . I (X T G.O00000RE | C.U00000A|
[ 0.050000% 0. D.050000%] U.050000%]  0.050000%
Total T0.00% i 1 TR0.00% TH.O0% |
TG Wel (Tota)) Exhausi Gas Analysis
| Wolecular W, iE/mel 78.37 B2 a4y . v 2843 7]
51449 54,729 54.708) 30 .04
[ Spectc Voume, T ath W|0 a0 3. TN 7. 4002 4.9
, ocim 2477385 <50, 1481 51,571 2 aT8.812 2,274 BOE |
Speatc Vaume, sctib 13.37 1344 1343 1348 1347
— Extaust GGas Flow, 85m 860,362) 803,580 F Rz d I KL N KL
[ Exraust (a8 Flow, Vh 3,901,400 3,586,520 SETEA5Y 3,416,600 1.200, 6650
BLV Project 59140.0031 Page 2 oe0s/08
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KUA Cane lgland Unt 3
GE 7FA 131 Compined Cycle ' *100 Porcent Load - Distillate Ojl *
‘ - ; i |
iCase Name | caserz Case13 °  Casetd |  Cas1s N Casg 16
CTG Mods! 5 GE 7241FA GE7241FA . GE7241FA [ GETIFA GET241FA |
|CombustorNOx Emission Rate |  DLN42 ppm OLN42ppm | DLNM2ppm @ DLNMZ ppm DLNM2 ppm
CTG Fuel Type i Distitate Distiliate ' Distillate Distillate Distilate !
ICTG Load Leved (percent of Basa Load) | Base [ Base Sase Base Basq !
CTG Performance Reference d GEO¥2188 | GEUS2U88 . GEON2198 GE 05/2100 GE 052188 |
Evaporativa Cocter On/Ofl | off : On : oft ; on oft ,
|HRSG Dust Firing On/Off i on on ﬁ on | of on ‘
n
hst3Ex Enoust Aa e (VoUirs Basis - Wel ; 3
A 0.50% T OBTR 0.8% 068K 0.88%}
T CO7 - T8% 5.34% 534% 5. 26% 5.0% 1
0 10.66%4 T1.90%0 TTO0RT  1277%)  14.32%
(] T.76% 70.73%1 708% 1 70.05% TOET%
[¢F] 11.368% SREEA 11.98% 11.06% 11.20%
802 6.00717%:% [ ARIEA 0.00118%] 0.00114% 1 0.00114%
Totl___ 160.00%} 100.00% | 100.00% | 10000%)  100.00%)
1
IStack Exhaust Gas Aralyss (Wwell Jn
Nolecufar WA, thimol 837 2823 3B A3 287]
Gas Congtant, R-bibm-R 54449 54720 54108 = T930 K2 B4T
"~ Specific Volume, 36 i 1937 19.33] 19.20 10 1925
|_Exhaust Gas Flow, 3cm ! 1.242,5508] 1,145,480 1,136,813§ 1,102422 1,057 678
Specific Volume, sclfib \ 13371 1344l 7343 1349 1347
Exfaust Gas Flow, scim 69,352 — 503380 TO5 770, - .7 . A T0B.166 740,100
" Exhausl Gas Fow, b 3,901, 4586,520% 3,552,540 — 3415600 3.2, 5501
A N
'fmissbns {at Stock ex
‘W'bg—ppm 5% OZ WUt SCR [P a0 (VX ] 425 2230
| NOx, kv/h 88 NOZ without SCR 3285 06 b X ?86.1 7720
Eg@gg%g@ _ 12 172 1.2 T2 T2
N 21 NGZ wi 873 80.4 e TR 725
. P 1 3 with 10, 10.0 10.0 108 10,01
§skp, Dhwi FIN] %6 35,3 =0 240
200 6.0 0.0 20 20,0
X 687 [:F %] 504 28]
I €0, Catalyst 14 14.3 184 144 145
] Calyst 20.6 0.0 1] 20, — 20.0]
(~CO, Inhrwith Catatyst X BT 622 584 573
com 15% 02 with Gamlysi 148 133 a4 44 146
- pprTed 13, 133 a7 139 FL
02, pprmvw 11, 1182 11.81 11. 1137
507, I 0287 S B3 BT
UHE, ppmwd 78 79 73 K} a0
DS, 7.0 70 L] 78 7.0
ﬁ@z 13 5 5y 53 L]
, Io/h BS 154 143 14 136 13.1
VoL, ppmvd ; 4.0 0 (X 40
VOC. ponmvw 35 35 35 35 $E
VOC, pprmvd @ 16% 02 _ iy 2.8 ) 23 29
VoL, R8s GHA WaziP) 73 (A o (X ]
[ Parscaates (TSP s PHID), loh (ory Sterablos only) ] N\ 44,0 a0 433 43.0
A |
Notes, A
1. Valiis shown abave are for one Comsion WDMe/HRSG unit ony.
2. 73% effectve SCR and no CO catalyst
3. Particulsten gre fromt and back half.
4. CTG pefformance from General Elechric data reocaives /21/98 for KUA '
% A
BAV Propeet 591400001
File: ¢\oroflushcei\on\Tle_axh wiid
DROSSY
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BLACK & VEATCH..

B400 Ward Parkway, P.O. Box No. 8405, Kansas City, Missouri 64114, {813} 458-2000

Kissimmee Utility Authority B&YV Project 59140
Cane Island Unit 3 December 1, 1998

RECEIVED

Mr. Al Linero, P. E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection DEC 03 1998
Twin Towers Office building

2600 Blair Stone Road AIRBI;JEEAU OF
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400 GULATION

Subject: Site Certification Application

Dear Mr. Linero:

Enclosed 1s the ELSA disk which accompanies the Sufficiency Responses to the SCA that Buck
Oven 1s forwarding to you. I will send the second disk, Regtonal Haze, within the next 2-3 days.

Please call if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely yours,

Foo o

Myron Rollins

ce- Q. \40\\6@4}1




Regional Haze Analysis

A regional haze analysis was performed to evaluate the potential for visibility
impairment (significant increase in uniform haze) at the Chassahowitzka Class [ area. The
regional haze analysis was performed in accordance with guidance published in the
Interagency Workgroup on Air Quality Modeling (IWAQM) (EPA-454/R-93-015)
document, as well as technical guidance and an example provide by the NPS. The
methodology and input are described in Section 5.4 of the Site Certification Application;
Appendix 10.7 — PSD Application for the Kissimmee Utility Authority Cane Island Project
document submitted in August 1998 (hereinafter referred to as the Document).

The percent change in extinction was calculated for base load operation in both the
simple and combined cycle operating using the refined modeling methodology presented in
Section 4.0 of the Document. The analysis was performed using a background visual rage
of 65 kilometers (km). The ISCST3 air dispersion model was used in the flat terrain mode
to determine the maximum predict highest first-highest 24-hour impacts of NO, and
PM/PM; at a receptor placed at the closest boundary point of the park. Actual relative
humidity data corresponding to the date of the maximum predicted NO, impacts for each
scenario were used in the regional haze calculations. It should be noted that the NO,
emission levels in this revised regional haze analysis are based on 9 ppm natural gas firing.
The results of the analysis are presented in a spreadsheet included as Table 1 and the model

results are included on the attached diskette.

As the results in Table 1 indicate, the percent change in extinction for each year and
operating scenario is less than screening threshold for Level I analyses of 5 percent.
Therefore, further analysis of potential visibility impairment is not warranted.

KUA3HAZI 1
102898



Caiculation of Extinction per Year Maximum Impact SHEETD

Table 1
Background Visibllity #5.0 km
Background Extinctlon 0.06018 km*-1
Minimum  Mazimum  Aversge
Actuat Dally Dally Dally Estimated  NHAND) Actual PM Source
24-hr Retative Relati Relati Redati Bource nr Source Changs in  Pasa/Fail
Scenario Impact Date X Y NOZImpact NQIimpact NHANOY  Humidity  Humidity Humidity Mumidity Extinction Scenario Impact X Y Extinction Extinction  5.0%
ame A3 cordinate  Coordinate * A3 A % %] Factor km*.1 Name {ugim*3) Coordinate Coonfinate [km*.1) {%} Change

NOx o
1987 NSCCING 00803 87070224 3484515 231654010 008029 010839 013983 51 a7 740 20 G 00108 PSCCING 00242  24B451.5 31854010 © 00007 183 PASS
NSSCING 00277 87061824 34545186 3165401.0 002770 0.03740 004824 40 91 855 18 0 00027 PSSCING 0.0081 MB451.5 1054010 4.00002 950 PASS

NOx M
1888 NBCC1NG 00698  B8020124 3484515 31654010 0.06975 009418 012147 49 100 745 28 000095  PSCCING 00211 3484515 2185401.0 0 00006 168 PASS
MSSCING 0.0355 88020124 3484515 31B54010 0 03550 004790 006182 49 100 745 28 0 DpQ4e PSSCING 00104 3484515 231854010 0 00003 0.85 PASS

NOx PM
1989 NSCCING 00832 89091524 3484515 3185401.0 v oa3ie 011227 0 14482 52 a7 745 28 Q00113 PSCCING D D251 HMB451.5 31854010 [ i] 200 PASS
NSSCING 00324 SRIGITZ4 3484518 31854010 0.03240 004374 005642 4 o7 7086 Z4 000041 PSSCING 00OgS  MBAS1E 31854010 000003 072 PASS

NOx PM
1990 NSCCING 01091 90020124 3484515 31654010 £.10908 014723 0.18993 53 100 {3 28 000180  PSCCING 00330  M484515 31654010 0 00010 282  PASS
NSSC1NG Goare 90020124 J484518 31654010 0.03782 005108 Qoasae 53 100 EL-E-] 28 0 00055 PSSCING oo J4B4515 3185401.0 0 00003 087 PASS

NOx PM
1991 NSCCING 00981 81020624  34B451%5 31654010 009812 0.12878 0.18728 35 ix] 840 18 000080  PSCCING 00297  34B451.5  3185401.0 0 00009 185 PASS
NSSC1NG 0.0410 91020824 3484515 M165401.0 0.04000 0.05530 007123 5 2} B84.0 A4 0.00039 PSSCING 00120 2484515 231654010 0 00004 070 PASS

KUAHAZE2
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Kissimmee Ultility Authority B&V Project 59140
Cane Island Unit 3 B&V File 15.0203
November 30, 1998

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Air Resources Management

Bureau of Air Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building, MS #5505

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Subject:  Response to VOC Emission Level
Inquiry

Dear Cleve Holladay:

As requested in a telephone conversation on November 17, 1998, Black & Veatch is
responding to FDEP” s inquiry regarding the difference between the VOC emission values
listed in Table 2-2 and Table 4-7 of Site Certification Application (SCA), Appendix 10.7

- Prevention of Significant Deterioration Air Permit Application document for Cane Island
Unit 3. The differences are described below:

Table 2-2: PSD Applicability.

The emissions presented in Table 2-2 represent the worst-case potential to emit (PTE) for
determining New Source Review (NSR) and Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)
applicability. The VOC PTE value listed in this table (173.3 tpy) is based on the worst-
case maximum pound per hour emission rates, assuming the following conditions:

Two possible combustion turbine manufacturers.

Annual ambient temperature of 72 degrees Fahrenheit.

Three operating loads (i.e., 100, 70, 50 percent).

Changing operating scenarios (i.e., evaporative cooler on or off).

Combined cycle or simple cycle operation.

8,040 and 720 hours per year of natural gas and distillate oil firing, respectively.
Specifically, the worst-case VOC value is from the combined usage of natural gas at 50
percent load and fuel oil at 70 percent load, both for combined cycle operation. The above
methodology 1s iilustrated in a spreadsheet included as Attachment 3 of the SCA.




Florida Department of Environmental Protection Project 59140
Mr. Cleve Holladay November 30, 1998
Page 2

Table 4-7; Comparison of Maximum Predicted Impacts with the PSD Class II Significant
impact Levels and the PSD De Minimis Monitoring Levels.

The VOC value listed in this table (45.2 tpy) is based on 8,040 hours of natural gas firing
and 720 hours of distillate oil firing during base load (100 percent) conditions at 72 degrees
Fahrenheit ambient temperature. In addition to the emissions from the turbine, the VOC
emissions from the distillate fuel oil storage tank were also included. This VOC value
represents a more typical worst-case annual VOC emission rate for Unit 3.

Conservative methods were used to estimate the VOC emissions from Unit 3 for the
permitting process. However, it is expected that actual annual VOC emissions will be less
than the PSD De Minimis Monitoring Level.

If you have any questions, please to not hesitate to contact me at 913-458-7928.

Very truly yours,

A/ Tim Hillman
Air Permit Coordinator
kjl

cc: Ben Sharma, KUA
Robert Williams, FMPA




Department of
Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Secretary

September 23, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. A. K. Sharma, P.E.

Director of Power Supply
Kissimmee Utility Authority
Post Office Box 423219
Kissimmee, Florida 34742-3219

. Re: DEPFile Nos. PSD-FL-254, PA-98-38
Cane Island Unit No. 3 - Combined Cycle Turbine

Dear Mr. Sharma:

Subsequent to our letter dated August 17, 1998, the Park Service provided the attached letter
regarding KUA’s propused Best Available Control Technology (BACT) determination and the PSD
modeling.

Attached for your information is a copy of the technical evaluation for the 1500 megawatt (MW)
Fort Myers Repowering project. Florida Power & Light proposed emission limits of 9 parts per
million (ppm) of NOy, at start-up (in 2001) for six General Electric 7FA combustion turbines. These
levels will be attained by Dry Low NOy, technology. FPL “netted out” of PSD and couid have done so
even at NOy emission limits on the order of 40 ppm. The GE units will be permitted to emit 12 ppm
of carbon monoxide (CO) and 1.4 ppm of volatile organic compounds (VOC).

We have not yet received input from EPA. We will forward their comments to you as soon as we
get them. We submitted our specific completeness/sufficiency questions through our Siting Office. If
you have any questions regarding this matter, piease call me at (850)921-9523.

Sincerely,

' a&[%“\/’ $/2%

A. A. Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL/aal

Attachment

cc: Buck Oven, DEP PPSO
Len Kozlov, DEP CD
D. D. Schultz, P.E., B&YV

File

“Pratect, Conserve and Manage Florido's Tnvivonimant ond Natwwel Resooroes”

Printed on recycled paper.
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
1875 Century Boulevard
Atlanta, Georgia 30345 R

September 11, 1998

"
IN REPLY REFER TO: . '\l-

@

i* s:- 'f

E"W

7 77
Sy W
Re: PSD-FL-254 S0P 1 1998

BUREAU OF
AIR REGULATION

‘{‘
"\J

Mr. C. H. Fancy

Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation

Flonda Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 48 Ku D P_’)D»— - B5Y

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
Dear Mr. Fancy:

Our Air Quality Branch has reviewed the Prevention of Significant Deterioration permit
application for Kissimmee Ultility Authority (KUA)’s proposal to add a new 250 MW
combined cycle turbine (CCT) at the Cane Island Power Park. The facility is located 105
km southeast of Chassahowitzka Wilderness, a Class I air quality area administered by the Fish
and Wildlife Service. Our comments are summarized below.

KUA'’s proposed control technology for emissions of nitrogen oxides (NQO,) lags well
behind the more advanced technology used for similar turbines throughout the United
States. Although the control technologies applied to CCTs found in EPA’s
RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse (RBLC - Table 1) are split between dry low-NO,
combustors and selective catalytic reduction (SCR), our own compilation (Table 2) of more
recent permit applications shows a clear trend toward installing SCR on these facilities.
Unless KUA can demonstrate why it cannot achieve a similar level of control, we
recommend that it revise its application to include SCR and meet a NO, limit of 3.5-5.0
ppm, instead of the currently proposed limit of 15 ppm. If KUA refuses to install SCR
without good reason, we shall recorhmend denial of the permit.

KUA assessed potential impacts to regional haze and visibility at Chassahowitzka
incorrectly, using a background visual range (BVR) of 25 km. We have advised Mr. Cleve
Holladay -of your staff to have KUA conduct the analysis using a BVR of 65 km. It is our
policy to protect those days with the best visibility because visibility is most sensitive to
change under clean conditions. A BVR of 65 km represents the cleanest 20 percent of days
at Chassahowitzka.




If you have questions, please contact Ms. Ellen Porter of our Air Quality Branch in Denver at
303/969-2617.

Sincerely yours,

S DAL

Sam D. Hamilton
Regional Director

Enclosures




Tahla 1. Gas Turbina Limits from RBLC

NOx Emisston Limits Nox Emlssion Limits
Projact Description | | Pemit { Dry Lox-NOx Comb. SCR Uncontrolted
Simple | Combined | Duct Power Quiput Issue Gas Ol Gas Oil Gas Qil

Facility Name Cycle| Cycle |Bumer] MW | mmBluhr] HP |Pemit#] Date (ppm). | (ppm) | {ppm) | (ppm}) | {(ppm) {ppm)
Alabama Power Company Y Y 100 353 10568 {AL-0115 | DecS?7 15.0

Mead Coated Board, In¢ Y 568 AL-0096 | Mar-97 250

Ecoelectrica Y 461 1628 | 49709 [PR-0004| Oct-96 70[ 90

South Mississippi Elactric Y 1289 MS-0028] Apr36

Seminole Hardee Unit 3 Y 140 485 14792 |[FL-0104 | Jan-98 15.0

Brooklyn Navy Yard Cogen Y 240 848 2_5__3#.58 {NY-0044] Jun-B5 ’ 3.5 10.0

Panda-Kathleen Y 75 265 7825 JFL-0102 | Jun-85 15.0

Hemislon Generating L Y -497 1698 | 50700 JOR-0011] Apr-94 4.5

Florida Power—Hines—Polk | Y 442 1510 45148 [FL-0082 | Feb-B4 12.0 42.0

Anilec Cogen Y Y _451 JNY-0061 | Jul-83 25

PS! Energy Y 1775 JIN-0053 | May-B3

Sitheindependenca Y 625 2133 83775 Nov-92 45

Bear ¥sland Paper Y v 138 474 14172 [VA-0150] Oct-92 8. 15.0

PasnyfHoltsvilla Y 336 1148 | 34264 [NY-0047 | Sep-92 8.0

Maui Electic Co Y 28 HI-0015 | Jul-92 42
Tenaska WA Patners Y Y 1 2 55 [|WA-0275] May-82 7.0

Bermuda Hundred Y 1175 VA-0184 ] Mar-g2 8.0 15.0

Mauj Electric Co Y 28 ___H0013 | Dec-91 42
Linden Cageneration Y 165 $83 17434 NJ-0011 | Aug-91

Megan-Racine Assoclates Y Y 401 Ib/mmbiu? NY-0057 | Aug-89 42
Berkshire, MA Y 272 35 9.0
|Talahassee Y 260 120 42.0 1




Table 2. Permits Pending or Not Yet in RBLC

| ~NOx Emission Limits < 25 ppm
[T Project Description Permit | Dry Lox-NOx Comb. SCR
Simple|Comkinad] Duct Power Oulput Issue Gas Qi Gas Oil
Facility Nama/Location Cycle| Cycle | Bumer | MW [mBtui{ AP [ Permit# | Date (pprm) (ppm) 1 (ppm) 1 (ppm)
Androscoggin Energy Y 150 | 1857 | 55523 |ME 60| 42.0
ARCO Watson Project IcAa Oct-97 50
Bridgeport Energy Project ‘ 6.0
Casco Bay Energy Y 520 | 1838 | 54943 [ME 5.0
Cogen Tech. Linden Venture Y 581 | 1983 | 58275 [NJ 35
Dighton, MA MA a5
Enron . JCA 25
Frontera Power Y 165 | 1435 | 42905 |TX 15.0
HDPP CA 3.0
Hermiston Generating Y CA Dec-95 4.5
Lakeland Mcintosh CCT Y FL 7.5] 15.0
Laksland Mcintosh SCT Y 250 | 883 | 26415 fFL 9.0 42.0
LaPcloma Generating Y 1048 CA 3.0
Mississipp! Pwr—Daniels PI Y MS Y 35
Northwest Regiona! Power ¥ 448 | 1530 | 45746 WA 9.0
Rotterdam, M.Y. NY 45
Sacramento Power 115 CA Dec-94 3.0
Tiverion, RI Rl 3.5
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U.S.FISH&WILDLIFE SERVICE
ATR QUALITY BRANCH

P.O. BOX 25287, Denver, CO 80225-0287

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Date: September 4, 1998 _ Telephone: (303) 969-2617
Fax: (303) 969-2822

To: Al Linero

From: Ellen Porter

Subject: KUA - Cane Island; you will receive signed letter in approximately one
week. '

Number of Pages: 3
(Including this cover sheet)
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Mr. C. H. Fancy

Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 48

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: PSD-FL-254
‘Dear Mr. Fancy:

Our Air Quality Branch (AQB) has reviewed the Prevention of Significant Deterioration
(PSD) permit application for Kissimmee Utility Authority (KUA)’s proposal to add a new 250
MW combined cycle turbine (CCT) at the Cane Island Power Park. The facility is located 105
km southeast of Chassahowitzka Wilderness, a Class I air quality area administered by the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service. The AQB’s comments are brief and summarized below.

KUA'’s proposed control technology for emissions of nitrogen oxides (NO,) lags well behind
the more advanced technology used for similar turbines throughout the U.S. Although the
control technologies applied to CCTs found in EPA’s RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse
(RBLC - Table 1) are split between dry low-NO, combustors and selective catalytic reduction
(SCR), our own compilation (Table 2) of more recent permit applications shows a clear trend
toward instailing SCR on these facilities. Unless KUA can demonstrate why it cannot achieve
a similar level of control, we recommend that it revise its application to include SCR and meet
a NO, limit of 3.5-5.0 ppm, instead of the currently proposed limit of 15 ppm. If KUA refuses
to install SCR without good reason, we shall recommend denial of the permit.

KUA assessed potential impacts to regional haze and visibility at Chassahowitzka incorrectly,
using a background visual range (BVR) of 25 km. We have advised Cleve Holladay of your
staff to have KUA conduct the analysis using a BVR of 65 km. It is our policy to protect
those days with the best visibility because visibility is most sensitive to change under clean
conditions. A BVR of 65 km represents the cleanest 20 percent of days at Chassahowitzka.
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If you have questions, please contact Ellen Porter of our Air Quality Branch in Denver at (303)

969-2617.
Sincerely,
Sam D. Hamilton
Regional Director
Enclosures

cc: Doug Neeley, Chief
Air and Radiation Branch
U.S. EPA, Region IV
100 Alabama St., SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

bee:  FWS-REG. 4: AQC
CHAS: Refuge Manager
AQD-DEN: Ellen Porter
National Park Service - AIR
P.O. Box 25287
Denver, CO 80225
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8400 Ward Parkway, P.O. Box No. 8405, Kansas City, Missouri 64114, {913) 458-2000

Kissimmee Utility Authority B&YV Project 59104
Cane Island Power Park B&V File 32.0304

August 31, 1998

Mr. Al Linero

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505

Tallahassee, FL.  32399-2400

Subject: Site Tour

Dear Mr. Linero:

On behalf of the Kissimmee Utility Authority and the Florida Municipal Power Agency, Black &
Veatch invites you and appropriate members of staff to attend a tour of the Cane Island Power Park
beginning at 10 AM on Thursday, September 10, 1998. An agenda of the tour is enclosed. Lunch
will be provided.

The Power Park is located at 6075 Old Tampa Highway, near Intercession City, which is southwest
of Kissimmee. Old Tampa Highway can be reached by taking the US-192 East exit off I-4, or the
US-192 West exit off the Florida Tumpike, to Poinciana Boulevard. Proceed south on Poinciana,
then west on Old Tampa Highway. The Power Park has an entrance sign. Please use the speaker
box at the front gate to indicate your arrival. The Control Room staff will open the gate. Proceed
up the access road to the plant area. There will be signs directing you to a parking area and the
Administration Building.

Please contact me or Myron Rollins by Tuesday, September 8, 1998, to indicate if you and other
staff members will be able to attend the tour. My phone number is (913) 458-7563; Myron is at
extension -7432.

Very truly yours,
Black & Veatch, p

J. Michael Soltys
Licensing Manager

Enclosure




10 AM

11 AM

12:30 PM

1:15PM

2:00 PM

2:30 PM

3.00 PM

3:30 PM

4:00 PM

Cane Island Power Park
Site Tour
September 10, 1998

Meet in Administrative Office
[ntroductions
Project History
Unit 3 Development/SCA Process
Control Room
Water Quality Lab

Unit |
Unit 2
Unit 3 Area
Lunch

Cane [sland-Intercession City Transmission Line Corridor
Reedy Creek

Wetland Creation Site/GT*-4
GT-3
GT-2
GT-1

Return to Admin Office
Questions/Comments

*Gopher Tortoise Management Area




Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building .
_ Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 17, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. A. K. Sharma, P.E.

Director of Power Supply
Kissimmee Utility Authority
Post Office Box 423219
Kissimmee, Florida 34742-3219

Re: DEP File Nos. PSD-FL-254, PA-98-38
Cane Island Unit No. 3 - Combined Cycle Turbine

Dear Mr. Sharma:

The Bureau of Air Regulation received a copy of the application for a Prevention of
Significant Deterioration (PSD) permit. We are conducting a review in parallel with the rest of the
Department under the requirements for projects subject to Power Plant Siting Act and will provide
a Sufficiency Review through the Office of Power Plant Siting.

We did conduct a very preliminary review of the Best Available Control Technology (BACT)
Determination for nitrogen oxides (NOy) control and wanted to provide you with our initial
thoughts. We received the attached letter from EPA Region IV in response to a permit application
for the Santa Rosa Energy Center in Pace, Florida. That project proposed a BACT NOy limit of ¥
ppm by Dry Low NOy (DLN) and 12 ppm under “Power Augmentation.” The Alabama project
referenced in EPA’s letter has now been permitted with a limit of 3.5 ppm for NOy. Another
application is under review by the State of Mississippi and includes a NOy proposal of 3.5 ppm for

: NOy. Both projects are in attainment areas. Both projects, as well as the one in Florida are based
on “F” units such as the GE7FA series or the Westinghouse 501F.

We expect a very similar completeness letter from EPA when reviewing your project. We
recommend that you begin to reevaluate the BACT on NOy under the following basis. Assume
“that uncontrolled emissions are 200 ppm. These are the typical concentrations given in the
.literature before reduction by lean pre-mix or wet injection technologies. Estimate the minimum
-cost to achieve 15,9, 7.5 and 3.5 ppm by any combination of technologies. Calculate the marginal
cost effectiveness based on the results of achieving emissions less than 15 ppm. Note that the least
expensive option to achieve 12 ppm is not necessarily to supply a DLN combustor to achieve 15
*  and add an SCR unit to reach 12. It may be less expensive to start with a less expensive
* combustor capable of reaching 25-40 ppm and then adding the SCR unit. Other combinations than
assumed in the application may reflect more accurately the cost-effectiveness of reaching the
lower values.

“Protect. Conserve and Manoge Flonda’s Environment and Natural Resgurces”

Printed on recycled poper.




Mr. A K. Sharma
Page2of2
August 17, 1998

According to the application, the cost of the Hot SCR catalyst is given as $3,520,000.
Accordingito information received by the Department for the Lakeland project, the cost of the
“SCR catal{yst system” was estimated at $2,700,000 including: catalyst modules; internal support
structures; ammonia injection grid; internally insulated ductwork with stainless steel liner to house
AIG and SCR catalyst; ammonia injection grid; external AIG manifold with flow control valves;
and ammofrlia vaporization/air dilution skid (28% ammonia to skid). The cost of replacement
catalyst was estimated at $1,600,000.

The unit for which the Department obtained the quote 1s a “G” unit. Therefore the cost should
be less for an “F” unit. The basis was firing natural gas with very limited fuel oil use. It may be
possible to turn off the ammonia and implement wet injection during the few hours of fuel oil use.
Alternatively, higher limits can be set when using SCR on fuel oil than when using SCR on gas.
This will minimize ammonia slip and bisulfate problems. It may also be possible to reduce the
costs of co;nventional low temperature SCR by checking around with various vendors in addition
to those who prepared the quotation given in the application.

One manufacturer has informed us they may provide a guarantee of 6 ppm for the “F” units for
delivery in approximately two years using DLN technology. This is similar to what is presently
achieved by your smaller combined cycle “E” unit.

With the above information and a discussion of the energy, social, economic, and
environmental benefits of achieving low emissions by DLN, we may be in a better position to
discuss these matters with EPA Region IV even if hot or conventional SCR appear cost-effective.
Future information requests will be made through our Siting Office. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please call me at (§50)921-9523.

Sincerely,

53 ng\_:\/ £/17

A. A. Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL/aal
Attachment

cc: Doug Neeley, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS
Buck Oven, DEP PPSO
Len K§zlov, DEP CD
D. D. Schultz, P.E., B&V ' |
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Date: 8/11/98 12:35:39 PM

From: Patricia Comer TAL
Subject: Re: Kissimmee Utilities Authority
To: Scott Sheplak TAL

I think Scott Goorland is lcoking into this. He's the PPSA attorney
and I asked him to check this out. I don't think the statute was
written with this situation in mind; But I defer toc him.




Date: 8/11/98 12:33:15 PM

From: Scott Sheplak TAL

Subject: Re: Kissimmee Utilities Authority
To: See Below

SUBJECT: Kissimmee Utilities Authority - Cane Island
Proposed new Unit Number 3

My understanding is that Section 403.509(3), F.S. applies to the
Title V sources with FINAL Title V permits. A Title V
application for new units must be filed 90 days before expiration
of an air construction permit, but no later than 180 days after
commencing operation {(see Rule 62-213.420{1}{a)2., F.A.C.}). The
Title IV, acid rain 802, application must be submitted 24 months
prior to the date on which the unit commences operation (see Rule
62-214.320(1} (b}, F.A.C.)}.

I took a look at the PSD application submitted. The projected
date of completion of construction is June 1, 2001. The
applicant identified the acid rain application deadline menticned
above.

Patricia Comer TAL
Alvaro Linero TAL
Kim Tober TAL
Teresa Heron TAL
Cleve Holladay TAL
Scott Goorland TAL
Clair Fancy TAL
Tom Cascio TAL




Date: 8/11/98 12:00:09 BM

From: Scott Geoorland TAL
Subject: Re: Kissimmee Utilities Authority
To: See Below

Scott. You may wish to review the materials we received to determine
how

to comply with PPSA requirements related to draft Title V permits.
Presumably it will be like the City of Tallahassee Purdom 8 project.
Since

we do not yet put PSD applications for PPSA applications into ARMS,
maybe

we can use the fact that you do use ARMS to review all Title V actions
to

keep track (electronically} of this project. We ought to try to
coordinate

notices to the extent feasible.

(;1, the issue regarding Title V in this instance is a good question to
raise. In Purdom, a draft Title V was already in existance at the
time of certification under the PPSA. Here we have a different
situation. While I think that coordination of notices is a good idea,
I think we will have a problem in that we are opnly certifying a
portion of the facility, but the Title V would apply to the entire
facility. 1I'll be discussing the issue with Pat and Buck and
reviewing the statute, and I'll get back to you on the issue some time
mid next week after I finish deaing with some discovery on some other

cases.
M

To: Alvaro Linero TAL

To: Teresa Heron TAL

To: Cleve Holladay TAL
To: Hamilton Buck Oven TAL
cc: Scott Sheplak TAL

cC; Patricia Comer TAL
ccC: Clair Fancy TAL

CC: Clair Fancy TAL




Date: 8/8/98 11:32:25 AM !‘lf

From: Alvaro Linero TAL K . __._]‘O Mo k A ‘[/‘(17_

Subject: Kissimmee Utilities Authority
To: See Below : "
We receivd an application to construct a new combustion turbine and heat
recovery steam generator at Kissimmee Utilities Authority - Cane Island.

It will be designated as Unit 3. It is being reviewed under the Power

Plant Siting Act.

The implication is that we must satisfy EPA's requirements under delegated
PSD program - 52.21(u). This also means that public participation (for
PSD) must satisfy the requirements of 40CFR124.

Scott. You may wish to review the materials we received to determine how
to comply with PPSA requirements related to draft Title V permits.
Presumably it will be like the City of Tallahassee Purdom 8 project. Since
we do not yet put PSD applications for PPSA applications into ARMS, maybe
we can use the fact that you do use ARMS to review all Title V actions to
keep track (electronically) of this project. We ought to try to coordinate
notices to the extent feasible.

Teresa. This project is being assigned to you. Please let Kim know how to
log it in the docket. I recommend that you clip and send the parts of the
permit that EPA and NPS might actually need. That way you don't have to
send a monster package that they won't look at.

Kim. The applications are in Syed's old office. Prepare the letters to
EPA and NPS for Teresa to review. Add a statement in there to the effect
that the project is being reviewed under Florida's Power Plant Siting Act
and will satisfy the public participation requirements of 40CFR124 as wel

as the requirements of of 40CFR52.21. l;ﬁ\
Wis 1k 87 e
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To: Kim Tober TAL wt U LQC°VLS) M
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To: Cleve Holladay  TAL [oss5s et ]
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Memorandum Environmental Protection

Florida Department of

RECEIV T

TO: Al linero

Len Kozlov A 2 1338
Geof Mansfield BUREAU OF
Mary Jean Yon AR REGULATION
FROM: Buck Oven
DATE: August 10, 1998

. SUBJECT:  Kissimmee Utilities Authority - Cane Island - Amendment to Application
PA 98-38, Module 8048

Kissimmee has submitted the enclosed amendments to the application reflecting the PE
certification. NOTE: to Al, I am sending the original of the PSD/Title V certification to BAR.

cc: Scott Goorland



Black & Veatch

MEMORANDUM

KUA/FMPA ' August 6, 1998
Cane lIsland Power Park

Site Certification Application

Volumes 2 & Appendix 10.7

Revision 1

To: Holders of KUA/FMPA Manual

From: Controlled Documents Center

Remove the superseded pages of your manual as identified below and insert the attached
revised and new pages. Return your superseded pages in an interoffice envelope to the
Controlled Documents Center (CDC). Your returned pages assure their removal and
inadvertent use. After your manual has been updated, put the date, your name, and book
number in the space provided below. Return this memorandum to the Controlled
Documents Center, PGE by August 20, 1998, '

Please note if you are a client or in a regional, global office, send back only the
signoff memorandum.

Page to be deleted Revision Pages to be inserted Revision
VOLUME 2 VOLUME 2

Cover Sheet Cover Sheet includes Seal & Signature
APPENDIX 10.7 APPENDIX 10.7

Air Permit Application Forms Air Permit Application Forms
Professional Engineer Statement Professional Engineer Statement

[. Part 6-1 (no signature) |. Part 6-1 (signature)

Prepared and Approved bw
Date 03,’/4% g’g{;’

On this date | revised my manual to conform to the above.

Name

Date

Dept. Book No.




4. Professional Engineer Statement :
I, the undersigned, hereby certify, except as particularly noted herein®, that .

(1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant emissions
unit(s) and the air pollutant control equipment described in this Application for Air Permit,
when properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control
of air pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of
Environmental Protection; and

(2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this application
are frue, accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable technigues available for
calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an
emissions unit addressed in this application, based solely upon the materials, information and
calculations submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V source air operation permit (check here [
[ ifso), I further certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air Permit,
when properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements identified
in this application to which the unit is subject, except those emissions units for which a
compliance schedule is submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtuin an air construction permit for one or more
proposed new or modified emissions units (check here [ X ] if so), I further certify that the
engineering features of each such emissions unit described in this application have been
designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision and found to be in
conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the control of emissions of the air
pollutants characterized in this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation permit
revision for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check here [ ] ifs0), |
Sfurther certify that, with the exception of any changes detailed as part of this application, each
such emissions has been constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the information
given in the corresponding application for air construction permit and with all provisions
contained in such permit,

Szgﬁ:g/i@w &/elze

(seal) . =

a2 I Part6- 1
DEP Frm-No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective :-3221-96 o




. 4. Professional Engineer Statement :

1. the undersigned, hereby certify, except as particularly noted herein*, that :

(1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant emissions
unit(s) and the air pollutant control equipment described in this Application for Air Permii, !
when properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control

of air pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of
Environmental Protection; and

(2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this application
are true, accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable techniques available for
calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an
emissions unit addressed in this application, based solely upon the materials, information and '
calculations submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V source air operation permit (check here [
] if so), I further certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air Permit,
when properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements identified
in this application to which the unit is subject. except those emissions units for which a
compliance schedule is submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an air construction permit for one or more
proposed new or modified emissions units (check here [ X ] if so). [ further certify that the
engineering features of each such emissions unit described in this application have been
designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision and found 10 be in
conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the conirol of emissions of the air
pollutants characterized in this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation permit
revision for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check here [ ] if soj,
further certify that, with the exception of anv changes detailed as part of this application, each
such emissions has been constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the information
given in the corresponding application for air construction permit and with all provisions
contained in such permit.

VomoaPd o /L)

Signature Date
(seal) g,
WY K2
SEWRIe %2
LPat6- | §S:5 C"/(\ﬁ?.\
DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form §w No.2n3gg :* ¢
Effective : 3-21-96 i, STATE OF /&
2
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. ‘4. Professional Engineer Statement :

I the undersigned, hereby certify, except as particularly noted herein®, that :

(1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant emissions
unit(s) and the air pollutant control equipment described in this Application for Air Permit, !
when properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control
of air pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of -

Environmental Prorection: and

(2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this application
are true, accurate. and complete and are either based upon reasonable technigues available for
calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an
emissions unit addressed in this application. based solely upon the materials, information and

calculations submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V source air operation permit (check here [
Jifso), | further certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air Permit,
when properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements identified
in this application to which the unit is subject. except those emissions units for which a
compliance schedule is submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obitain an air construction permit for one or more

proposed new or modified emissions units (check here { X ] if so). [ further certify that the
engineering features of each such emissions unit described in this application have heen
designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision and found 1o be in
conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the conirol of emissions of the air

pollutants characterized in this upplication.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation permit
revision for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check here [ ] if s0), [
further certify that, with the exception of any changes detailed as part of this application, each
such emissions has been constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the information
given in the corresponding application for air construction permit and with all provisions

contained in such permit.

&e/L/ 5L

(seal)

Date

I. Part 6 -
DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective : 3-21-96

1 Ly



. 4. Professional Engineer Statement :

I, the undersigned. hereby certify, except as particularly noted herein™, that :

(1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant emissions
unit(s) and the air pollutant contrrol equipment described in this Application for Air Permit,
when properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control
of air pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of
Environmental Protection; and

(2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this application
are true, accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable techniques available for
calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an
emissions unit addressed in this application, based solely upon the materials, information and

calculations submitted with this application

If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V source air operation permit (check here [
] ifso), I further certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air Permi,
when properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements identified
in this application to which the unit is subject, except those emissions units for which a
compliance schedule is submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this upplication is to obtain an air construction permit for one or more
proposed new or modified emissions units (check here [ X ] if so), 1 further certify that the
engineering features of cach such emissions unit described in this application have been
designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision and found to be in
conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the control of emissions of the air
pollutants characterized in this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation permit
revision for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check here [ ] if so0), 1
further certify that, with the exception of any changes detailed as part of this application. each
such emissions has been constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the information
given in the corresponding application for air construction permit and with all provisions
contained in such permit.

VoutoaD OO /)58

Signature Date
(Sea[) “\nnmm,,,
e SN A g,
SVEi G,
LPart6- | §3:¢ i
DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form Spi No2ozgy it
Effective : 3-21-96 E%ﬁa":_‘.STAT E OF [l:'




SITE CERTIFICATION APPLICATION

CANE ISLAND POWER PARK
UNITS 1-3

VOLUME 2

G OA A, 5B c/esss

Donald D. Schul Date
Florida NoG. 30304
Black & Veatch
11401 Lamar
Overland Park, Kansas 66211

Submitted by:
Kissimmee Utility Authority

and the
Florida Municipal Power Agency

August 1998




SITE CERTIFICATION APPLICATION

CANE ISLAND POWER PARK
UNITS 1-3

VOLUME 2

G U K,.52 efssse

Donaid D. Schul

Florida NG. 30304
Black & Veatch
11401 Lamar
Overland Park, Kansas 66211

Date

Submitted by:
Kissimmee Utility Authority

and the
Florida Municipal Power Agency

August 1998



SITE CERTIFICATION APPLICATION

CANE ISLAND POWER PARK
UNITS 1-3

VOLUME 2

G UN 4,58 efssse

Donald D. Schul Date
Florida NG. 30304
Black & Veatch
11401 Lamar
Overland Park, Kansas 66211

Submitted by:
Kissimmee Utility Authority

and the
Florida Municipal Power Agency

August 1998




SITE CERTIFICATION APPLICATION

CANE ISLAND POWER PARK
UNITS 1-3

VOLUME 2

W ey

o DEAN :S’" ",

Skitia sy 9 UL elsfre
:a (3’ ’i&“;"’; Donald D. Schu?f Date
i No.39394 @, = Florida NG. 30304
wm: STATE OF SE Black & Veatch
f}@;{:‘{ 0 R\Q."-’-‘"\- ‘F 11401 Lamar
g o

Overland Park, Kansas 66211

Submitted by:
Kissimmee Utility Authority

and the
Florida Municipal Power Agency

August 1998




